## Attachment B

CEQA Notice of Exemption



# 2021 CEQA Transmittal Memorandum

County of Santa Barbara - Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

105 E. Anapamu St. Room 407 • Santa Barbara • CA • 93101

(805) 568-2240

Complete this form when filing a Negative Declaration, Mitigated Negative Declaration, Environmental Impact Report or Notice of Exemption.

You will need to submit one original for posting plus one copy for the Department of Fish & Wildlife. A scanned copy including the date/time of posting will be emailed to the Lead Agency and Project Applicant. If you would like a return copy, please submit an extra copy along with a pre-addressed, stamped envelope.

Contact Person		Phone	
Lead Agency		Lead Agency Email	
Project Title			
Project Applicant	Email	Phone	
Project Applicant Address	City	State	Zip

#### **DOCUMENT BEING FILED:**

Environmental Impact Report (EIR)				
□2021 Filing Fee\$3,445.25				
□ Previously Paid ( <b>must attach receipt</b> )\$0.00				
□ No Effect Determination ( <b>must be attached</b> )\$0.00				
□ Negative Declaration or Mitigated Negative Declaration				
□2021 Filing Fee\$2,480.25				
□ Previously Paid ( <b>must attach receipt</b> )\$0.00				
□ No Effect Determination ( <b>must be attached</b> )\$0.00				
□ Notice of Exemption				
County Administrative Handling Fee ( <b>required for all filings, effective 7/19/18</b> )\$50.00				

TOTAL:\_\_\_\_\_
PAYMENT METHOD: ALL APPLICABLE FEES MUST BE PAID AT THE TIME OF FILING
Cash Credit Card Check #\_\_\_\_\_ Journal Entry #\_\_\_\_\_

#### NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

### TO: Santa Barbara County Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

FROM: Community Services Department, Lead Agency

The projects or activities identified below are determined to be exempt from further environmental review requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) of 1970, as defined in the State and County Guidelines for the implementation of CEQA.

Location: 1.2-mile section of Toro Canyon Park Road (from Toro Canyon Road to the entrance of Toro Canyon County Park)

#### Project Title: Toro Canyon Park Road Pavement Rehabilitation

**Project Description:** The Project repairs and repaves a 1.2-mile section of existing paved roadway damaged from heavy water-filled equipment that utilized Toro Canyon County Park during the December 2017 Thomas Fire. The damaged roadway runs from Toro Canyon Road (Highway 192) to the entrance to Toro Canyon Park. Repairs include a 2.5" pavement grind and overlay.

#### Exempt Status: (Check one)

- Ministerial
- Statutory
- Categorical Exemption
- Emergency Project
- □ No Possibility of Significant Effect [§15061(b,3)]

### Cite specific CEQA Guideline Sub-Section(s): 15301

### Reasons to support exemption findings (attach additional material, if necessary):

The project meets the exemption criteria in CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 Class 1 which consists of the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of existing use. The work entails repair of existing facilities, and the exemption is not limited by factors set forth in CEQA Section 15300.2 as the road repair is a Class 1 exemption, does not have a cumulative impact, significant effect on the environment due to unusual circumstances, impact on a scenie highway(s), nor impact on historical resources, and the road repair is not on a hazardous waste site.

Department/Division Representative	lie	(	he	Y	Date April 7, 2021
-	$\langle \ \rangle$	Jill Van W	ie		

Note: A copy must be filed with the County Clerk of the Board after project approval and posted by the Clerk of the Board for a period of 30 days.

Date File of Counter Clerks